Case 16-51901 Doc 1 Filed 09/14/16 Entered 09/14/16 15:06:49 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 11

Fill in this information to identify your case:				
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:				
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA	_			
Case number (if known)	Chapter	11		
				Check if this an amended filing

Official Form 201

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

4/16

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	Cottonwood Timber Services, LLC	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names		
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	46-1519729	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		180 Thaxton Lane	
		Roberta, GA 31078 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Number, direct, only, diate & 211 Gode	1.0. box, Number, Street, Oity, State & Zii Gode
		Crawford	Location of principal assets, if different from principal
		County	place of business
			Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)		
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Liability Compan	y (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	
		☐ Other. Specify:	

Casa 16-51001 Filed 00/14/16 Entered 00/14/16 15:06:40 Desc Main

Deb	tor Cottonwood Timber \$		Document	Page 2 of 11	nber (if known)				
	Name	<u> </u>			· · · · ·				
7.	Describe debtor's business	A. Check one: Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A)) Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B)) Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44)) Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A)) Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6)) Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3)) None of the above							
		B. Check all that apply ☐ Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501) ☐ Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3) ☐ Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))							
		C. NAICS (North Americ See http://www.usco	can Industry Classifica ourts.gov/four-digit-nati	ntion System) 4-digit co onal-association-naics	ode that best describes debtorcodes.				
8.	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	Check one: Chapter 7 Chapter 9 Chapter 11. Check a	Debtor's aggregate are less than \$2,566 The debtor is a sma business debtor, attractement, and fede procedure in 11 U.S A plan is being filed Acceptances of the accordance with 11 The debtor is require Exchange Commiss attachment to Volun (Official Form 201A)	3,050 (amount subject III business debtor as deach the most recent barral income tax return of act. § 1116(1)(B). with this petition. plan were solicited preu. S.C. § 1126(b). ed to file periodic reportion according to § 13 of tary Petition for Non-Inwith this form.	ed debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affito adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years after defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor is a alance sheet, statement of operations, cash-flow in fall of these documents do not exist, follow the petition from one or more classes of creditors, in the securities of 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. In the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Rule 12b-	s and File the			
9.	Were prior bankruptcy cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years?	■ No. □ Yes.							
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.	District		When	Case number				
		District		When	Case number				

10. Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?

□ No

District

Yes.

List all cases. If more than 1, attach a separate list

Debtor K&K Enterprises and Trucking, LLC Relationship

Affiliate

Middle District of Georgia

When

6/24/16 Case number, if known 16-51274

Case 16-51901 Doc 1 Filed 09/14/16 Entered 09/14/16 15:06:49 Desc Main

Page 3 of 11 Case number (if known) Document Debtor **Cottonwood Timber Services, LLC**

11.	Why is the case filed in		Check all that apply:								
	this district?		De	btor has h	nad its domicile	, princi	ipal place of business, or principal asset	s in this district for 180 days immediately			
			pre	ceding th	e date of this p	etition	or for a longer part of such 180 days that	an in any other district.			
			A b	ankruptc	y case concerr	ing del	btor's affiliate, general partner, or partne	ership is pending in this district.			
12.	Does the debtor own or		No.								
	have possession of any real property or personal		Yes.	Answer I	below for each	proper	ty that needs immediate attention. Attac	ch additional sheets if needed.			
	property that needs immediate attention?			Why do	Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.)						
				☐ It pos	es or is allege	d to pos	se a threat of imminent and identifiable I	nazard to public health or safety.			
				What	is the hazard?						
				☐ It nee	eds to be physi	cally se	ecured or protected from the weather.				
☐ It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (fo livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options).											
				☐ Other	·						
				Where is	s the property	?	-				
							Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Coo	de			
				•	operty insure	d?					
				☐ No							
				☐ Yes.	Insurance ag	ency					
					Contact nam	е					
					Phone						
	Statistical and admin	istrat	tive in	formatio	n						
13.	Debtor's estimation of		С	heck one	:						
	available funds			Funds v	vill be available	for dis	stribution to unsecured creditors.				
] After an	y administrativ	e expe	nses are paid, no funds will be available	to unsecured creditors.			
14.	Estimated number of		1-49				☐ 1,000-5,000	☐ 25,001-50,000			
	creditors		50-99				☐ 5001-10,000	□ 50,001-100,000			
		_	100-19	99			□ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000			
			200-99	9 9							
15.	Estimated Assets		\$0 - \$!	50,000			■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
				01 - \$100,			□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
				001 - \$500 001 - \$1 n			□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion ☐ More than \$50 billion			
			,500,c	- γι ιι 	illillori		□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	inore trail \$50 billion			
16.	Estimated liabilities		\$0 - \$!	50,000			■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
				01 - \$100			□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
				001 - \$500 001 - \$1 n	•		\$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion☐ More than \$50 billion			
		Ц,	₽ J JJJ,(וויף-יטכ	iiiiiOii		☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	LI MOTE MAN 450 DIMON			

Case 16-51901 Doc 1 Filed 09/14/16 Entered 09/14/16 15:06:49 Desc Main Page 4 of 11 Case number (if known) Document

Debtor

Cottonwood Timber Services, LLC

Request for Relief	Declaration,	and	Signatures
--------------------	--------------	-----	------------

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17.	Declaration and signature
	of authorized
	representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on **September 14, 2016** MM / DD / YYYY

X /s/ Wesley J. Boyer

073126

Bar number and State

X	/s/ Kenneth S. Thaxton	Kenneth S. Thaxton	
	Signature of authorized representative of debtor	Printed name	
	Title Managing Member		

18. Signature of attorney

Signature of attorney for debtor		MM / DD / YYYY	
Wesley J. Boyer			
Printed name			
Katz, Flatau, & Boyer, L.L.P.			
Firm name			
355 Cotton Avenue			
Macon, GA 31201			
Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code			
Contact phone (478) 742-6481	Email address	Wes@WesleyJBoyer.com	

Date September 14, 2016

Case 16-51901 Doc 1 Filed 09/14/16 Entered 09/14/16 15:06:49 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 11

Fill in this information to identify the case:							
Debtor name Cottonwood Timber Services, LLC							
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA	☐ Check if this is an						
Case number (if known):	amended filing						

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and
Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. It claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		
		and government contracts)		Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim
Branch Banking and Trust PO Box 580050						\$87,570.64
Branch Banking and Trust PO Box 580050						\$80,366.88
Charlotte, NC 28258 CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue						\$157,788.81
Nashville, TN 37203 CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue						\$146,040.89
Nashville, TN 37203 CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue						\$110,091.49
Nashville, TN 37203 CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue						\$248,478.54
Nashville, TN 37203 CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue						\$237,520.18
Nashville, TN 37203 CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue Nashville, TN 37203						\$228,925.28

Official form 204

Case 16-51901 Doc 1 Filed 09/14/16 Entered 09/14/16 15:06:49 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 11

Debtor Cottonwood Timber Services, LLC Case number (if known)

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If		
				Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim
CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue Nashville, TN 37203						\$225,987.53
CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue Nashville, TN 37203						\$214,607.94
Direct Capital 155 Commerce Way Portsmouth, NH 03801						\$92,601.49
First Insurance Funding 450 Skokie Blvd, Suite 1000 Northbrook, IL 60062-7917						\$96,602.53
John Deere Financial PO Box 6600 Johnston, IA 50131-6600						\$211,386.39
John Deere Financial PO Box 6600 Johnston, IA 50131-6600						\$213,404.31
John Deere Financial PO Box 6600 Johnston, IA 50131-6600						\$343,201.84
John Deere Financial PO Box 6600 Johnston, IA 50131-6600						\$274,169.78
John Deere Financial PO Box 6600 Johnston, IA 50131-6600						\$264,323.35
John Deere Financial PO Box 6600 Johnston, IA 50131-6600						\$250,847.00

Case 16-51901 Doc 1 Filed 09/14/16 Entered 09/14/16 15:06:49 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 11

Debtor	Cottonwood Timber Services, LLC	Case number (if known)	
	Name		

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		
				Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim
Mack Financial PO Box 26131 Greensboro, NC 27402-6131						\$55,068.96
Mack Financial PO Box 26131 Greensboro, NC 27402-6131						\$54,360.29

Case 16-51901 Doc 1 Filed 09/14/16 Entered 09/14/16 15:06:49 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 11

United States Bankruptcy Court Middle District of Georgia

In re	Cottonwood Timber Services, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	VERIFIC	ATION OF CREDITOR	MATRIX	
I, the M	Innaging Member of the corporation nam	ed as the debtor in this case, hereby ve	rify that the attac	ched list of creditors is true and
correct	to the best of my knowledge.			
Data	Contombor 14, 2016	/s/ Kenneth S. Thaxton		
Date:	September 14, 2016	Kenneth S. Thaxton/Managing	Member	

Signer/Title

Ally Financial PO Box 380901 Minneapolis, MN 55438

Balboa Capital 2010 Main Street, Suite 1100 Irvine, CA 92614

Bank of the West PO Box 84043 Columbus, GA 31908-4043

BB&T Visa Card PO Box 580340 Charlotte, NC 28258

Billy's Mobile Glass 1073 Clinton Road Macon, GA 31211

Branch Banking and Trust PO Box 580050 Charlotte, NC 28258

CAT Financial PO Box 340001 2120 West End Avenue Nashville, TN 37203

Chrysler Capital PO Box 961279 Fort Worth, TX 76161

Crawford County Tax Commissioner PO Box 634 Roberta, GA 31078-0634

Direct Capital 155 Commerce Way Portsmouth, NH 03801

Ditch Witch of the Carolinas PO Box 890954 Charlotte, NC 28206

First Insurance Funding 450 Skokie Blvd, Suite 1000 Northbrook, IL 60062-7917

Five Points Services, Inc. PO Box 718
Fort Valley, GA 31030

GE Capital (BMO) PO Box 642222 Pittsburgh, PA 15264-2222

John Deere Financial PO Box 6600 Johnston, IA 50131-6600

Mack Financial PO Box 26131 Greensboro, NC 27402-6131

Northland Capital PO Box 7278 Saint Cloud, MN 56302

Susquehanna Commercial Finance 2 Country View Road, Suite 300 Malvern, PA 19355

Wells Fargo Dealer Services PO Box 25341 Santa Ana, CA 92799

Yard Card PO Box 11956 Newark, NJ 07101 Case 16-51901 Doc 1 Filed 09/14/16 Entered 09/14/16 15:06:49 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 11

United States Bankruptcy Court Middle District of Georgia

In re	Cottonwood Timber Service	es, LLC	Case No.		
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11	
	CORI	PORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT	(RULE 7007.1)		
ъ	E 1 1D 1 CD 1	7007.1		11 11 110	
		uptcy Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the J	•		
		or <u>Cottonwood Timber Services</u> , <u>LLC</u> in to other than the debtor or a governmental un			
		on's(s') equity interests, or states that there a		•	
more	or any class of the corporatio	in s(s) equity interests, or states that there t	are no entities to	eport under I RDI 7007.1.	
■ No	ne [Check if applicable]				
Septe	ember 14, 2016	/s/ Wesley J. Boyer			
Date		Wesley J. Boyer			
		Signature of Attorney or Litig			
		Counsel for Cottonwood Timber Services, LLC			
		Katz, Flatau, & Boyer, L.L.P.			
		355 Cotton Avenue Macon, GA 31201			
		(478) 742-6481 Fax:(478) 742-0	108		
		Wes@WesleyJBoyer.com			